Amounts receivable for services  -   813,818  -   -   813,818 813,818  -   -   540 2,160 811,118

997,288 1,332  -   995,956 997,428 177,512 1,697 765 6,033 811,421

Financial liabilities
Payables  -   80,195  -   -   80,195 80,195 79,864  24  10  297  -
Heritage Maintenance Payments  12.46 60,340 60,340  -   -   159,449 579 1,158 5,277 30,788 121,647
Lease liabilities(c)  3.20 1,684,297 1,684,297  -   -   2,030,645 17,854 35,605 160,034 775,982 1,041,170

1,824,832 1,744,637  -   80,195 2,270,289 98,297 36,787 165,321 807,067 1,162,817

(a) Funds held in the Treasurer’s special purpose account for meeting the 27th pay has been reclassified from Restricted cash and cash equivalents to Receivables for 2023.
(b) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).
(c) Lease liabilities primarily relate to leased office accommodation.

Department of Finance Annual Report 2023 - 24	 129

Contents Overview Agency Performance Report on Operations Disclosures and Legal Compliance Financial Statements Key Performance Indicators   Other Statutory Information

-100 basis points +100 basis points
Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
2024
Financial assets
Finance lease receivables  2,527 (25.3) (25.3) 25.3 25.3

Financial liabilities
Heritage Maintenance Payments  60,877 (608.8) (608.8) 608.8 608.8
Lease liabilities  1,667,633 (16,676.3) (16,676.3) 16,676.3 16,676.3
Total increase/(decrease) (17,310.4) (17,310.4) 17,310.4 17,310.4

2023
Financial assets
Finance lease receivables  1,332 (13.3) (13.3) 13.3 13.3

Financial liabilities
Heritage Maintenance Payments  60,340 (603.4) (603.4) 603.4 603.4
Lease liabilities  1,684,297 (16,843.0) (16,843.0) 16,843.0 16,843.0
Total increase/(decrease) (17,459.7) (17,459.7) 17,459.7 17,459.7

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the
Department’s financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period
on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It
is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the
reporting period.

Department of Finance Annual Report 2023 - 24	 130

Contents Overview Agency Performance Report on Operations Disclosures and Legal Compliance Financial Statements Key Performance Indicators   Other Statutory Information